

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____	)	
ROBERT C. LAITY,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	Case No. 20-cv-2511-EGS
v.	)	
	)	
KAMALA DEVI HARRIS	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
U.S. ALLEGIANCE INSTITUTE  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

/s/ William J. Olson  
William J. Olson (D.C. Bar No. 233833)  
Jeremiah L. Morgan (D.C. Bar No. 1012943)  
William J. Olson, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue West, Suite 4  
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
[wjo@mindspring.com](mailto:wjo@mindspring.com)

Mario Apuzzo\* (NJ Bar No. 030611982)  
185 Gatzmer Avenue  
Jamesburg, New Jersey 08831  
(732) 521-1900  
[apuzzo@erols.com](mailto:apuzzo@erols.com)  
\*pro hac vice motion forthcoming

Dated: November 9, 2020

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
U.S. Allegiance Institute

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF U.S. ALLEGIANCE INSTITUTE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT	
I. The Original Public Meaning of “Natural Born Citizen” .....	2
A. Textual Analysis .....	2
B. Purpose for the Natural Born Citizen Clause .....	4
C. Historical Evidence .....	6
1. Natural Born Subjects in Great Britain .....	6
2. The Framers Looked To The Law Of Nations And Emer De Vattel And Not The English Common Law For Their Definition Of A “Natural Born Citizen” .....	7
3. David Ramsay .....	11
4. St. George Tucker .....	12
5. James Wilson .....	13
6. Nathan Dane .....	14
7. The Naturalization Acts Of Congress .....	14
II. Developments Surrounding the Fourteenth Amendment Did Not Change the Meaning of Natural Born Citizen .....	16
A. Civil Rights Act of 1866 .....	16
B. The Fourteenth Amendment .....	17
III. Kamala Devi Harris Is Not a Natural Born Citizen .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Benny v. O'Brien</u> (1895), 29 Vroom (58 N.J.Law) . . . . .	23
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .	2
<u>Dred Scott v. Sandford</u> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857) (Daniel, J., concurring) . . . . .	8, 9, 16
<u>Ex parte Reynolds</u> , 1879, 5 Dill., 394. . . . .	9
<u>Inglis v. Trustees of Sailors’ Snug Harbor</u> , 28 U.S. 99 (1830). . . . .	9
<u>INS v. Rios-Pineda</u> , 471 U.S. 444 (1985). . . . .	24
<u>Lynch v. Clark</u> , 1 Sandf. Ch. 656 (N.Y. 1844) . . . . .	22
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1802). . . . .	3, 20
<u>Minor v. Happersett</u> , 88 U.S. 162 (1875) . . . . .	8, <i>passim</i>
<u>Plyler v. Doe</u> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982). . . . .	24
<u>Robinson v. Bowen</u> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (N.D.Cal.2008) . . . . .	18
<u>Rutgers v. Waddington</u> (1784) . . . . .	11
<u>Shanks v. Dupont</u> , 28 U.S. 242 (1830). . . . .	9
<u>Sugarman v. Dougall</u> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973) (Rehnquist, J., dissenting) . . . . .	19
<u>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</u> , 517 U.S. 44 (1966) (J. Souter, dissenting) . . . . .	10
<u>Slaughter-House Cases</u> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873). . . . .	9, 21, 22
<u>Smith v. Alabama</u> , 124 U.S. 465 (1888). . . . .	10
<u>The Venus</u> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 253 (1814) (Marshall, C.J., concurring). . . . .	9
<u>Tisdale v. Obama</u> , 2012 WL 7856823 (E.D.Va.Jan.23, 2012). . . . .	24
<u>United States v. Ward</u> , 42 F.320 (C.C.S.D.Cal. 1890) . . . . .	10

United States v. Wong Kim Ark, 169 U.S. 649 (1898) . . . . . 8, *passim*

FOREIGN CASES

Calvin’s Case, 7 Coke, 1 (1608) . . . . . 6, 14

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. II, sec. 5, cl. 1 . . . . . 1, *passim*

Twelfth Amendment, U.S. Const. . . . . 2, 3

Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Const. . . . . 1, *passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTIONS

Elliott’s Debates: Volume 5 Appendix to the Debates of the Federal Convention, Note 5, Article IX Sec. 1 in Appendix F . . . . . 6

James Madison, Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1878 Reported by James Madison (1966), p. 364 . . . . . 5, 6

2 Documentary History of the Constitution, IV, 334-336. 3 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787, p. 129 (M. Farrand ed. 1911) . . . . . 7

THE FEDERALIST PAPERS

James Madison, The Federalist No. 42. . . . . 7

Alexander Hamilton, The Federalist No. 68. . . . . 6

FEDERAL STATUTES

The Naturalization Acts of 1790 (1 Stat. 103) . . . . . 14, 16, 17

The Naturalization Acts of 1795 (1 Stat. 414) . . . . . 14, 16, 17

The Naturalization Acts of 1802 (2 Stat. 153) . . . . . 14, 16

The Naturalization Acts of 1855 (10 Stat. 604) . . . . . 14, 16

Civil Rights Act of 1866. . . . . 16

Cable Act of 1922 (ch. 411, 42 Stat. 1021) ..... 8

8 U.S.C. § 1401(a) ..... 19

STATE CASES

Ankeny v. Governor of State of Ind., 916 N.E.2d 678 (Ind.Ct.App.2009)..... 24

STATE STATUTES

Political Code of the State of New York (1860). .... 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John A. Bingham, (R-Ohio) US Congressman, March 9, 1866 Cong. Globe,  
39th, 1st Sess., 1291 (1866) ..... 10

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries 442 ..... 12

Black’s Law Dictionary 776 (4th ed. 1968) ..... 9

Jaques Burlamaqui (1747) ..... 11

Patrick J. Charles, Decoding the Fourteenth Amendment’s Citizenship  
Clause: Unlawful Immigration, Allegiance, Personal Subjection, and the  
Law, 51 Washburn L.J., Issue 2 (forthcoming Spring 2012) ..... 10

U.S. House Speaker Langdon Cheves (1814). .... 11

1 Timothy Cunningham, A New and Complete Law-Dictionary, or,  
General Abridgment of the Law (1783) ..... 76

4 Nathan Dane, A General Abridgment And Digest Of American Law,  
Ch. 131, art. 2, § 2-8, 698 (1824) ..... 14, 15

Linda K. Kerber, No Constitutional Rights to be Ladies 15 (New York: Hill &  
Wang, 1998) ..... 8

Andrew C. Lenner, The Federal Principle in American Politics, 1790-1833 (2001) ..... 10

John Locke (1689) ..... 11

Pastor Alexander McLeod (1815). .... 11

Samuel von Pufendorf (1691).....	11
David Ramsay, <u>A Dissertation on the Manners of Acquiring the Character and Privileges of a Citizen</u> (1789) .....	11
St. George Tucker, <u>Blackstone's Commentaries: with Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws of the Federal Government of the United States and of The Commonwealth of Virginia</u> (1803).....	12
E. de Vattel, <u>The Law of Nations</u> , bk. 1, c. 19, sec. 212 (London 1797) (1st ed. Neuchatel 1758).....	8, 11, 21
E. de Vattel, <u>The Law of Nations</u> , bk. 1, c. 19, sec. 214 (London 1797) (1st ed. Neuchatel 1758) .....	7
James Wilson, <u>1st commentaries on the Constitution</u> (1792).....	13
